&,

of WEALTy
s LS

Ky

o ey

%
_/C DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES Office of Inspector General

'>e,§
e Region IX

Office of Audit Services
50 United Nations Plaza, Rm. 171
San Francisco, CA 94102-4912

MAR 2 5 2005
Report Number: A-10-03-00010

Mr. Ron Knorr

Audit Manager

Noridian Administrative Services — WA/AK
P.O. Box 6720

Fargo, North Dakota 58108

Dear Mr. Knorr:

Enclosed are two copies of the Department of Health and Human Services (HHS), Office of Inspector
General (OIG) final report entitled “Audit of Virginia Mason Medical Center’s Organ Acquisition
Costs Claimed for the Period January 1, 1997, Through December 31, 1999.” A copy of this report
will be forwarded to the HHS action official noted below for review and any action deemed necessary.

The HHS action official will make final determination as to actions taken on all matters reported. We
request that you respond to the HHS action official within 30 days from the date of this letter. Your
response should present any comments or additional information that you believe may have a bearing
on the final determination.

In accordance with the principles of the Freedom of Information Act, 5 U.S.C. § 552, as amended by
Public Law 104-231, OIG reports issued to the Department’s grantees and contractors are made
available to members of the press and general public to the extent the information is not subject to
exemptions in the Act that the Department chooses to exercise (see 45 CFR part 5).

Please refer to report number A-10-03-00010 in all correspondence.

Sincerely,

%@u DP.&PW

Lori A. Ahlstrand
Regional Inspector General
for Audit Services

Enclosures
Direct Reply to HHS Action Official:

Mr. R. J. Ruff, Jr.

Regional Administrator, Region X

Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
Department of Health and Human Services
2201 Sixth Avenue, M/S RX-40

Seattle, Washington 98121



Department of Health and Human Services

OFFICE OF
INSPECTOR GENERAL

AUDIT OF VIRGINIA MASON
MEDICAL CENTER’S
ORGAN ACQUISITION COSTS
CLAIMED FOR THE
PERIOD JANUARY 1, 1997,
THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 1999

VICES.U
(ly
%’Q‘ /
Z MARCH 2005
2 C A-10-03-00010
o‘(




Office of Inspector General
http://oig.hhs.gov

The mission of the Office of Inspector General (OIG), as mandated by Public Law 95-452, as
amended, is to protect the integrity of the Department of Health and Human Services (HHS)
programs, as well as the health and welfare of beneficiaries served by those programs. This
statutory mission is carried out through a nationwide network of audits, investigations, and
inspections conducted by the following operating components:

Office of Audit Services

The OIG's Office of Audit Services (OAS) provides all auditing services for HHS, either by
conducting audits with its own audit resources or by overseeing audit work done by others.
Audits examine the performance of HHS programs and/or its grantees and contractors in
carrying out their respective responsibilities and are intended to provide independent
assessments of HHS programs and operations in order to reduce waste, abuse, and
mismanagement and to promote economy and efficiency throughout the department.

Office of Evaluation and Inspections

The OIG's Office of Evaluation and Inspections (OEI) conducts short-term management and
program evaluations (called inspections) that focus on issues of concern to the department,
the Congress, and the public. The findings and recommendations contained in the
inspections reports generate rapid, accurate, and up-to-date information on the efficiency,
vulnerability, and effectiveness of departmental programs. The OEI also oversees State
Medicaid fraud control units, which investigate and prosecute fraud and patient abuse in the
Medicaid program.

Office of Investigations

The OIG's Office of Investigations (OI) conducts criminal, civil, and administrative
investigations of allegations of wrongdoing in HHS programs or to HHS beneficiaries and of
unjust enrichment by providers. The investigative efforts of OI lead to criminal convictions,
administrative sanctions, or civil monetary penalties.

Office of Counsel to the Inspector General

The Office of Counsel to the Inspector General (OCIG) provides general legal services to
OIG, rendering advice and opinions on HHS programs and operations and providing all legal
support in OIG's internal operations. The OCIG imposes program exclusions and civil
monetary penalties on health care providers and litigates those actions within the department.
The OCIG also represents OIG in the global settlement of cases arising under the Civil False
Claims Act, develops and monitors corporate integrity agreements, develops compliance
program guidances, renders advisory opinions on OIG sanctions to the health care
community, and issues fraud alerts and other industry guidance.




Notices

THIS REPORT IS AVAILABLE TO THE PUBLIC
at http://oig.hhs.gov

In accordance with the principles of the Freedom of Information Act (5 U.S.C. 552,
as amended by Public Law 104-231), Office of Inspector General, Office of Audit
Services reports are made available to members of the public to the extent the
information is not subject to exemptions in the act. (See 45 CFR Part 5.)

OAS FINDINGS AND OPINIONS

The designation of financial or management practices as questionable or a
recommendation for the disallowance of costs incurred or claimed, as well as other
conclusions and recommendations in this report, represent the findings and opinions
of the HHS/OIG/OAS. Authorized officials of the HHS divisions will make final

determination on these matters.

SERVI, Cr
?,V‘ J'.OJ\

W

2
Jm

Q-Q
L=

g

5

<

[t

=

G}
<,

,




EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

BACKGROUND

Virginia Mason Medical Center (Virginia Mason), a 336-bed acute care hospital in Seattle, WA,
is a private, nonprofit organization offering a system of integrated health services. On its
Medicare cost reports for calendar years 1997, 1998, and 1999, Virginia Mason claimed
$8,958,625 for organ acquisition costs associated with kidney and pancreas transplants.
Medicare reimburses certified transplant programs for its proportionate share of costs associated
with the acquisition of organs for transplant to Medicare beneficiaries. Medicare’s share of the
$8,958,625 claimed was $7,077,836.

OBJECTIVE

The objective of this self-initiated audit was to determine whether organ acquisition costs
claimed on the 1997, 1998, and 1999 Medicare cost reports by Virginia Mason for its kidney and
pancreas transplant programs were allowable. Specifically, did Virginia Mason:

e comply with Medicare law, regulations, and guidelines for claiming organ
acquisition costs?

e receive excess Medicare reimbursement for organ acquisition activities?
SUMMARY OF FINDINGS

Virginia Mason did not comply with Medicare law, regulations, and guidelines for claiming
organ acquisition costs in the preparation of its Medicare Part A cost reports and received excess
Medicare reimbursement for organ acquisition activities. Specifically, Virginia Mason did not
have systems to accumulate certain costs of organ acquisition separate from the costs of post-
transplant and other hospital activities. The table below summarizes the results of audit by cost
category:

RESULTS OF AUDIT
Cost Category Claimed Allowable  Unallowable Unsupported Unaudited’
Salaries $690,537 $0 $62,596 $627,941 $0
Other Costs? 8,086,426 3,250,479 206,252 530,239 4,099,456
Floor Space 181,662 0 0 181,662 0
Total $8,958,625  $3,250,479 $268,848 $1,339,842  $4,099,456

! We limited the scope of our audit based on our analysis of high-risk cost categories and our survey work at
Virginia Mason. We do not express an opinion on the $4,099,456 of costs not audited.

2 Other costs included organ purchases, recipient and donor evaluations, laboratory and other tests, organ
excision fees, costs for hospital inpatient stays for donors, other direct costs of the transplant program, and
overhead. These other costs also included unallowable costs that resulted from accounting errors.




The summary of audit adjustments and Medicare overpayments by calendar year is presented in
Appendix A.

- We limited our review of organ acquisition costs to $4,859,169 of the $8,958,625 claimed by
Virginia Mason on its 1997, 1998, and 1999 Medicare cost reports. We found that Virginia
Mason claimed $268,848 in unallowable costs and $1,339,842 in unsupported costs.

The unallowable costs of $268,848 were associated with activities that did not comply with
Medicare’s definition of organ acquisition or resulted from accounting errors. Virginia Mason
officials indicated that, for the most part, the unallowable costs were claimed in error. Based on
the unallowable costs of $268,848, Medicare overpaid Virginia Mason an estimated $268,832.3

The unsupported costs of $1,339,842 did not comply with Medicare’s documentation
requirements for reimbursement. We recognize that some portion of the $1,339,842 may have
related to organ acquisition activities and would have been allowable if properly documented.
However, based on Federal regulations and the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
(CMS) Provider Reimbursement Manual, the unsupported costs were considered unallowable for
Medicare reimbursement. Although Virginia Mason was unable to provide necessary
documentation to support $1,339,842 of costs it claimed for 1997, 1998, and 1999, when settling
the audit findings, CMS and the Medicare intermediary may elect to use an allowable alternative
methodology to estimate unsupported costs related to organ acquisition. If Virginia Mason
cannot provide alternative support for the $1,339,842, the Medicare intermediary should recover
the related Medicare overpayment, which was estimated to be $1,310,950.3

RECOMMENDATIONS
We recommend that the Medicare intermediary:

e recover the Medicare overpayment of $268,832 for the unallowable costs claimed
by Virginia Mason as organ acquisition;

e work with Virginia Mason to determine, if possible, what portion of the
$1,339,842 of unsupported costs and related Medicare payment of $1,310,950 is
associated with allowable organ acquisition activities, and recover that portion of
the $1,310,950 that Virginia Mason is unable to support;

e review organ acquisition costs claimed by Virginia Mason on its Medicare cost
reports for calendar year 2000 and any subsequent years for issues similar to those
identified in the 1997, 1998, and 1999 cost reports, and recover any Medicare
overpayments;

e monitor future Medicare cost report claims for organ acquisition costs from
Virginia Mason to ensure compliance with Medicare requirements; and

® The Medicare intermediary determined the estimated Medicare overpayment amounts associated with our findings
by using proprietary software to adjust Virginia Mason’s Medicare cost reports.

il



e instruct Virginia Mason to develop and maintain adequate time-and-effort
reporting and accounting controls, and to provide clear direction to responsible
personnel as to Medicare requirements for claiming and documenting organ
acquisition costs.

MEDICARE INTERMEDIARY COMMENTS

In its written comments on the draft report, Noridian Administrative Services, LLC (Noridian),
the Medicare intermediary, agreed with the findings and recommendations. The full text of
Noridian’s comments is included as an appendix to this report.

VIRGINIA MASON COMMENTS

In its written comments on the draft report, Virginia Mason agreed with the findings and
recommendations and stated that it has taken steps to address the recommendations. Virginia
Mason also stated that it is working with the Medicare intermediary to make appropriate
adjustments for unallowable costs and to determine what portion of the unsupported costs were
associated with allowable organ acquisition activities. Finally, Virginia Mason stated that it is
working with the Medicare intermediary to review cost reports for similar issues for years
subsequent to the year ended December 31, 1999, and to improve its accounting controls over
claiming organ acquisition costs. The full text of Virginia Mason’s comments is included as an
appendix to this report.

OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL RESPONSE
We appreciate the Medicare intermediary’s and Virginia Mason’s efforts to work together to

address the deficiencies detailed in our report and improve Virginia Mason’s accounting for
organ acquisition costs.

iii



TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCGTION. ...ttt sttt ssrs et sresnne e

BACKGROUND.......cootiiertertenteieeteste sttt e st e st e saetessas e saesnesssebeesnesasasasensesneen
Virginia Mason Medical Center..........coovverieierieieeniiniceeceecteecveeseeeeese e snnens
Medicare Reimbursement of Organ Acquisition and Transplant Costs .............
Medicare Allowable Organ AcquiSition COStS ........ccccvververeriseriierisienesieninenes
Medicare Supporting Documentation RuUles..........ccccovreevieeieneeneecieienieeeenn,

COMMENTS ON DRAFT REPORT AND

OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL RESPONSE .......coocoviieienieeeicieiecreene
Medicare Intermediary COMMENLS ........ccevereerrerrereeieieeiesrertiereeee e eseeseereseenrens
Virginia Mason COMIMENLS .......c.cceoerireeererieresenrrinisnesesseessesseessesssseseesseseeseses
Office of Inspector General ReSponse .........ccceveveeecreviieecieeeeseeeerieeereeeeevene

APPENDIXES
A — AUDIT RESULTS BY COST CATEGORY AND CALENDAR YEAR
B —MEDICARE INTERMEDIARY COMMENTS

C — VIRGINIA MASON COMMENTS

v



INTRODUCTION
BACKGROUND
Virginia Mason Medical Center

Virginia Mason, a 336-bed acute care hospital in Seattle, WA, is a private, nonprofit organization
offering a system of integrated health services.

Our audit covered calendar years 1997, 1998, and 1999. During this period, Virginia Mason
operated kidney and pancreas transplant programs. Medicare certified the kidney transplant
program on August 10, 1980, and approved the pancreas transplant program on July 1, 1999.

Virginia Mason claimed $8,958,625 for organ acquisition costs associated with its kidney and
pancreas transplant programs during 1997, 1998, and 1999. Of this amount, Medicare’s share
was $7,077,836.

Medicare Reimbursement of Organ Acquisition and Transplant Costs

Medicare reimburses hospitals that are certified transplant centers for their reasonable costs
associated with organ acquisition. Costs that qualify as organ acquisition are reimbursed outside
of the Medicare prospective payment system and are in addition to the hospital’s payment for the
transplant itself.

Organ acquisition costs are reimbursed as passthrough costs under Medicare Part A, based on the
ratio of Medicare transplants to total transplants. Under this retrospective cost reimbursement
system, Medicare makes interim payments to hospitals throughout each hospital’s fiscal year. At
the end of the fiscal year, each hospital files a cost report and its interim payments are reconciled
with allowable costs, which are defined in Medicare regulations and policy.

The Medicare program also reimburses transplant centers for transplant surgery, inpatient, and
post-transplant costs for the organ recipients, but through different payment systems. Medicare
Part A pays for the cost of transplant surgeries and certain followup care through diagnosis-
related group payments to the hospital. These payments are set at a predetermined rate per
discharge for groups of patients that demonstrate similar resource consumption and length-of-
stay patterns. Medicare Part B pays for the physician services furnished to a live donor or
recipient during and after the transplant.

Medicare Allowable Organ Acquisition Costs

Medicare allows as organ acquisition costs all costs associated with the organ donor and
recipient before admission to a hospital for the transplant operation (i.e., pre-transplant services)
and the hospital inpatient costs associated with the donor. Allowable organ acquisition costs
include tissue typing, recipient registration fees, recipient and donor evaluations, organ purchases
and transportation, and inpatient stays for organ donors.

Medicare also limits the allowable amounts of certain physician costs. The costs claimed for
medical directors on the Part A cost report must be limited to Medicare’s reasonable

1



compensation equivalents as stated in 42 CFR § 415.70. Medicare’s reasonable compensation
equivalent calculation considers medical specialty and geographic area to determine allowable
costs. The reasonable compensation equivalent rules require that these amounts be prorated for
part-time and more than full-time physicians. Amounts in excess of the reasonable
compensation equivalent are considered unallowable.

Medicare Supporting Documentation Rules

Medicare rules require that hospitals maintain separate cost centers for each type of organ. Only
the portion of salaries that relates to time spent on allowable organ acquisition activities may be
included as organ acquisition costs on the Medicare cost report. If an employee performs both
pre-transplant and other activities (post-transplant or nontransplant), the related salary should be
allocated to the appropriate cost centers using a reasonable basis. The documentation must be
current, accurate, and in sufficient detail to support payments made for services rendered to
beneficiaries. This documentation includes all ledgers, books, records, and original evidences of
cost (e.g., labor timecards, payrolls, and bases for apportioning costs) that pertain to the
determination of reasonable cost.

OBJECTIVE, SCOPE, AND METHODOLOGY
Objective

The objective of this self-initiated audit was to determine whether organ acquisition costs
claimed on the 1997, 1998, and 1999 Medicare cost reports by Virginia Mason for its kidney and
pancreas transplant programs were allowable. Specifically, did Virginia Mason:

e comply with Medicare law, regulations, and guidelines for claiming organ
acquisition costs?

e receive excess Medicare reimbursement for organ acquisition activities?

To the extent that the costs claimed were unallowable or unsupported, we disclosed the related
estimated Medicare overpayment.

Scope

The scope of our audit included kidney and pancreas organ acquisition costs claimed by Virginia
Mason on its 1997, 1998, and 1999 Medicare cost reports. Based on our analysis of the
Medicare intermediary’s audit results and our survey work at Virginia Mason, we identified
higher risk cost categories and limited our scope to an audit of $4,859,169 claimed for certain
salaries, contract costs, space costs, and other direct costs. We did not review the remaining
$4,099,456 and do not express an opinion on this amount. In addition, we did not audit the total
number of organs transplanted, the Medicare eligibility of the recipients, inpatient days, or the
ratio of costs to charges used on the Medicare Part A cost reports to determine certain costs. We
did not audit the costs included in the indirect cost pools, but did review the reasonableness of
the statistics used to allocate the indirect costs.



We limited our review of internal controls at Virginia Mason to Virginia Mason’s procedures for
claiming costs as organ acquisition and allocating costs between pre-transplant and other
activities. Our fieldwork included visits to Virginia Mason in Seattle.

Methodology
To accomplish our objective, we:

e obtained an understanding of Medicare reimbursement principles for organ
acquisition costs;

e reviewed the documentation supporting organ acquisition costs claimed by
Virginia Mason for calendar years 1997, 1998, and 1999;

e reviewed accounting records and reports;

e reviewed payroll records, which included time-and-effort reporting;
e interviewed Virginia Mason employees and managers;

e toured the transplant center;

e obtained documentation from the Medicare intermediary;

o reviewed cost report adjustments previously made by the Medicare intermediary;
and

e discussed our recommended adjustments with the Medicare intermediary.
The Medicare intermediary determined the estimated Medicare overpayment amounts associated
with our findings using proprietary software to adjust Virginia Mason’s Medicare cost reports.
The Medicare intermediary determined the impact on Medicare reimbursement for each

adjustment by running an Audit Adjustment Report.

We conducted our audit in accordance with generally accepted government auditing standards.



FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Virginia Mason did not comply with Medicare law, regulations, and guidelines for claiming
organ acquisition costs in the preparation of its Medicare Part A cost reports and received excess
Medicare reimbursement for organ acquisition activities. Specifically, Virginia Mason did not
have systems to accumulate certain costs of organ acquisition separate from the costs of
post-transplant and other hospital activities. The table below summarizes the results of audit by
cost category:

RESULTS OF AUDIT
Cost Category Unallowable Unsupported
Salaries $62,596 $627,941
Other Costs 206,252 530,239
Floor Space 0 181,662
Total $268,848 $1,339,842

The unallowable costs of $268,848 were associated with activities that did not comply with
Medicare’s definition of organ acquisition or resulted from accounting errors. Virginia Mason
officials indicated that, for the most part, the unallowable costs were claimed in error. Based on
the unallowable costs of $268,848, Medicare overpaid Virginia Mason an estimated $268,832.

The unsupported costs of $1,339,842 did not comply with Medicare’s documentation
requirements for reimbursement. Virginia Mason agreed that not all of the unsupported costs
complied with Medicare’s documentation requirements. We recognize that some portion of the
$1,339,842 may have related to organ acquisition activities and would have been allowable if
properly documented. However, based on Federal regulations and the CMS Provider
Reimbursement Manual, the unsupported costs were considered unallowable for Medicare
reimbursement. Although Virginia Mason was unable to provide necessary documentation to
support $1,339,842 of costs it claimed for 1997, 1998, and 1999, when settling the audit
findings, CMS and the Medicare intermediary may elect to use an allowable alternative
methodology to estimate unsupported costs related to organ acquisition. If Virginia Mason
cannot provide alternative support for the $1,339,842, the Medicare intermediary should recover
the related Medicare overpayment, which was estimated to be $1,310,950.

UNALLOWABLE COSTS

Virginia Mason’s cost reports included $268,848 of unallowable costs that were associated with
activities that did not comply with Medicare’s definition of organ acquisition as contained in the
CMS Provider Reimbursement Manual, part 1, §§ 2771.B and 2771.C, and the Intermediary
Manual, part 3, §§ 3178.3 through 3178.16. These unallowable costs were for activities not
related to organ acquisition or resulted from accounting errors.



The estimated Medicare overpayment for these unallowable costs is $268,832. The balance of
this section of the report details the unallowable costs shown in the table below:

UNALLOWABLE COSTS
Estimated
Medicare
Cost Category Unallowable Costs Overpayment
Salaries $62,596 $62,175
Other Costs 206,252 206,657
Total $268,848 $268,832

Salaries

Virginia Mason claimed $62,596 in unallowable salary costs for:

e transplant employees,
e transplant managers, and
¢ medical directors.

Medicare costs claimed must be reasonable, properly allocated, and supported by proper
documentation. Only the portion of salaries that relates to time spent on allowable organ
acquisition activities may be included as organ acquisition costs on the Medicare cost report. If
an employee performs both pre-transplant and nontransplant activities, the related salary should
be allocated to the appropriate cost centers using a reasonable basis.

The claim for $62,596 in unallowable costs resulted in an estimated Medicare overpayment of
$62,175. The table below summarizes the unallowable salary costs for transplant employees,
transplant managers, and medical directors:

UNALLOWABLE SALARY COSTS
Estimated Medicare
Cost Category Unallowable Costs Overpayment
Transplant Employees $61,707 $61,010
Transplant Managers 222 273
Medical Directors 667 892
Total $62,596 $62,175

Of the $61,707 that was unallowable for transplant employees, $57,942 related to a social
services employee whose salary cost was claimed twice. The remaining costs of $3,765 for
transplant employees, $222 for transplant managers, and $667 for medical directors were

5



unallowable because Virginia Mason did not properly distribute salary costs between the kidney
acquisition and pancreas acquisition cost centers.

Other Costs

Virginia Mason claimed $206,252 for pancreas costs that were not allowable for Medicare
reimbursement, resulting in an estimated Medicare overpayment of $206,657.

The costs that were claimed were not reimbursable by Medicare as organ acquisition because
Medicare did not reimburse the costs of pancreas transplants until July 1, 1999. Virginia Mason
incurred these pancreas costs before July 1, 1999.

UNSUPPORTED COSTS

Virginia Mason’s cost reports included $1,339,842 of costs that were not properly supported
with current, accurate documentation that differentiated between pre-transplant and
post-transplant activities as required by Medicare regulations. Costs claimed must be reasonable,
properly allocated, and supported by proper documentation. Only the portion of salaries that
relates to time spent on allowable organ acquisition activities may be included as organ
acquisition costs on the cost report.

We recognize that some portion of the $1,339,842 may have related to organ acquisition
activities and would have been allowable if properly documented. However, based on

42 CFR §§ 413.24(a) and 413.24(c) and the CMS Provider Reimbursement Manual,

part 1, § 2304, these unsupported costs are considered unallowable for Medicare reimbursement.
Although Virginia Mason was unable to provide necessary supporting documentation to support
$1,339,842 of costs it claimed for 1997, 1998, and 1999, when settling the audit findings, CMS
and the Medicare intermediary may elect to use an allowable alternative methodology to estimate
unsupported costs related to organ acquisition.

If Virginia Mason does not provide alternative support for the $1,339,842, the Medicare
intermediary should recover the related Medicare overpayment that was estimated to be
$1,310,950. The balance of this section of the report details the unsupported costs shown in the
table below:

UNSUPPORTED COSTS
Estimated Medicare
Cost Category Unsupported Costs Overpayment
Salaries $627,941 $712,533
Other Costs 530,239 442,090
Floor Space 181,662 156,327
Total $1,339,842 $1,310,950




Salaries

Virginia Mason claimed $627,941 in unsupported salary costs for:

e transplant employees,

e transplant managers, and

e medical directors.
If Virginia Mason does not provide alternative support for the unsupported salary costs, the
Medicare intermediary should recover the estimated overpayment of $712,533. The table below

summarizes the unsupported salary costs for transplant employees, transplant managers, and
medical directors:

UNSUPPORTED SALARY COSTS
Estimated Medicare

Cost Category Unsupported Costs Overpayment
Transplant Employees $502,115 $560,012
Transplant Managers 34,726 38,599
Medical Directors 91,100 113,922

Total $627,941 $712,533

Virginia Mason did not provide documentation sufficient in detail to support salary costs of
$627,941 claimed for its kidney and pancreas transplant programs. These salary costs were
unsupported because the time-and-effort reporting and accounting systems were not set up to
differentiate between pre-transplant and post-transplant activities. During the audit exit
conference, Virginia Mason advised us that it was revising its time-and-effort and accounting
systems to properly identify pre-transplant and post-transplant activities.

Each transplant employee and medical director that we interviewed stated that they provided
both pre-transplant and post-transplant services during the audit period. Virginia Mason officials
attempted to estimate the share of each individual’s time that should have been claimed as organ
acquisition. However, information provided by Virginia Mason to retroactively determine what
portion of the salary costs claimed might have related to organ acquisition could not be used as
support for these costs because there was no documentary evidence to corroborate the
information and, in some cases, the information provided was conflicting.

Other Costs

Virginia Mason claimed $530,239 for other costs that were unsupported because the costs were
not properly allocated between pre-transplant and post-transplant activities. These costs included
$352,865 for the other direct costs of the kidney and pancreas transplant programs and $177,374
for costs from other departments for social services and nursing administration.



The documentation provided by Virginia Mason did not contain sufficient detail to support the
amounts claimed. If Virginia Mason does not provide alternative support for these costs, the
Medicare intermediary should recover the estimated Medicare overpayment of $442,090. The
table below summarizes the unsupported other costs:

UNSUPPORTED OTHER COSTS

Unsupported Estimated Medicare

Cost Category Costs Overpayment
Other Direct Costs $352,865 $300,076
Other Department Costs 177,374 142,014
Total $530,239 $442,090

Virginia Mason claimed $352,865 for all the other direct costs of the kidney and pancreas
transplant programs, even though the transplant programs shared operations with other cost
centers. Virginia Mason officials agreed that the other cost centers contained costs related to
both pre-transplant and post-transplant activities.

The other department costs of $177,374 for social services and nursing administration were
based on salary costs that were not properly supported. Therefore, the other department costs
that were allocated to organ acquisition based on salary costs were unsupported.

Floor Space

Virginia Mason claimed $181,662 in organ acquisition costs for 3,474 square feet of floor space.
The costs were unsupported because they were not properly allocated between pre-transplant and
post-transplant activities or between the kidney and pancreas acquisition cost centers. If Virginia
Mason does not provide alternative support for these costs, the Medicare intermediary should
recover the estimated Medicare overpayment of $156,327. The table below summarizes the
unsupported square feet claimed by Virginia Mason, and the associated unsupported costs and
estimated Medicare overpayment:

UNSUPPORTED FLOOR SPACE

Estimated

Square Feet Unsupported Medicare
Calendar Year Claimed Costs Overpayment
1997 1,033 $46,010 $40,982
1998 1,102 61,158 54,836
1999 1,339 74,494 60,509
Total 3,474 $181,662 $156,327

The amount of floor space that is occupied for transplant activities is the basis used in the
Medicare cost reports for allocating certain overhead costs. Overhead costs that must be



allocated using square footage of floor space included buildings and fixtures, operation of plant,
and housekeeping. If floor space that is used for both pre-transplant and post-transplant
activities, and for different transplant programs, is not properly allocated among the activities
and programs, associated overhead costs will not be appropriately charged to those activities and
programs.

SUMMARY OF ADJUSTMENTS AND MEDICARE OVERPAYMENTS

The following table summarizes the unallowable and unsupported costs:

SUMMARY OF ADJUSTMENTS AND MEDICARE OVERPAYMENTS

Unallowable Unsupported

Estimated Estimated

Medicare Medicare
Cost Category Costs Overpayment Costs Overpayment
Salaries $62,596 $62,175 $627,941 $712,533
Other Costs 206,252 206,657 530,239 442,090
Floor Space 0 0 181,662 156,327
Total $268,848 $268,832 $1,339,842 $1,310,950

Note: Virginia Mason claimed unsupported costs of $1,339,842 that did not comply with Medicare’s
documentation requirements. Some portion of this amount may have related to organ acquisition activities
that would have been allowable if properly documented. If Virginia Mason cannot provide alternative support
for these costs, the Medicare intermediary should recover the related Medicare overpayment of $1,310,950.

The summary of audit adjustments and estimated Medicare overpayments by calendar year is
presented in Appendix A.

RECOMMENDATIONS
We recommend that the Medicare intermediary:

e recover the Medicare overpayment of $268,832 for the unallowable costs claimed
by Virginia Mason as organ acquisition;

e work with Virginia Mason to determine, if possible, what portion of the
$1,339,842 of unsupported costs and related Medicare payment of $1,310,950 is
associated with allowable organ acquisition activities, and recover that portion of
the $1,310,950 that Virginia Mason is unable to support;

e review organ acquisition costs claimed by Virginia Mason on its Medicare cost
reports for calendar year 2000 and any subsequent years for issues similar to those
identified in the 1997, 1998, and 1999 cost reports, and recover any Medicare
overpayments;

e monitor future Medicare cost report claims for organ acquisition costs from
Virginia Mason to ensure compliance with Medicare requirements; and

9



e instruct Virginia Mason to develop and maintain adequate time-and-effort
reporting and accounting controls, and to provide clear direction to responsible
personnel as to Medicare requirements for claiming and documenting organ
acquisition costs.

COMMENTS ON DRAFT REPORT AND
OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL RESPONSE

We obtained written comments on our draft report from Noridian, which was the Medicare
intermediary, and from Virginia Mason.

Medicare Intermediary Comments

In its written comments on the draft report, Noridian agreed with the findings and
recommendations. Noridian stated that it would reopen the cost reports for the 5 years ended
December 31, 2001, to recover that portion of the organ acquisition costs determined to be
unallowable or unsupported. Noridian also stated that it would review the current fiscal year
(2002) and monitor subsequent fiscal years (2003 and 2004) for organ acquisition activities. The
full text of Noridian’s comments is included as Appendix B.

Virginia Mason Comments

In its written comments on the draft report, Virginia Mason agreed with the findings and
recommendations and stated that it has taken steps to address the recommendations. Virginia
Mason also stated that it is working with the Medicare intermediary to make appropriate
adjustments for unallowable costs and to determine what portion of the unsupported costs were
associated with allowable organ acquisition activities. Finally, Virginia Mason stated that it is
working with the Medicare intermediary to review cost reports for similar issues for years
subsequent to the year ended December 31, 1999, and to improve its accounting controls over
claiming organ acquisition costs. The full text of Virginia Mason’s comments is included as
Appendix C.

Office of Inspector General Response
We appreciate the Medicare intermediary’s and Virginia Mason’s efforts to work together to

address the deficiencies detailed in our report and improve Virginia Mason’s accounting for
organ acquisition costs.

10



APPENDIXES



0S6°0TE‘TS 9SH°660°bS  THS'6EE’TS 88897$ 6LV'0ST'ES  ST9°856°8$ w10

L81°909 815°99%°1 TP 8¢9 LY ETT 6L6°TOL 10v°186°C 6661

1,8°00S €€9°T09°1 vOS‘v8Y 0£9°CT1 000°01+°1 LIL619°C 8661

T68°€0T$ S0C0€0‘T$  90691C$ OrLTES 00S°LLO‘TS  LSY'LSE'TS L661
ﬁo«.—cmnzmﬂ N Jjqemofeun) pajipneun) ﬁo?-cmam:w: 1 Slqesoqjeun o[qe MoV pouarelH B9 A Jepudfe)

sjuamArdIdAQ AIBIIPIN
Ie3 X Jepude)) Aq JIpny Jo S)nsdy :7 dqeL

0S6°0TIE‘TS 9SH°660°vS  TH86EE‘TS 818°897$ 6LV0ST'ES  ST9°8S6°8$ [eoL
LTE9ST 0 799181 0 0 799181 (G o1qe1 995) 90edg 100
060°CHY 96+°660°Y 6£T0ES T5T90T 6L7°0STE 9Z+980°8 (¥ a1qe3 995) $350)) YO
€ESTILS 0$ 1¥6°LT9% 965°79% 0$ LE£S069% (€ o1qe1 99s) soue[ES
63.~c.ﬂm=m=; I[qemofjeun) pajyipneun) ﬁoto&&:mﬂp Jqemogeuny I[qeMO]IV paurte[) bomoaﬂo 180D

sjmwAedIdAQ JIBIIPIIA

f Jo [ 98eq

V XIANHAddV

A103318)) 1500 Aq JIpNY JO SIMSNY [ dqeL

AVHAAVANATIVI ANV AHODALVD LSOO A9 SL'INSHY LIAAV



€ESTILS SLI‘T9$ 0$ I$6°LT9$ 965°79$ 0$ LES'069$ [ejor
TT6ETTS 768% 0$ 001°16$ L99$ 0$ L9L‘16$ [er03qng
vLL6S 9LE 0 LES LY SST 0 T68°LY 6661
8LT°ES 916 0 sos‘zy (A7 0 L16°TY 8661
0L8$ 0$ 0$ 8669$ 0% 0$ 8S6% L661
18J0)0311(T [BITPIIN
665°8€$ €LTS 0$ 9TLYES T8 0$ 86 VES [eyo3qns
6Ch°1C 9¢1 0 €99°61 So1 0 89L°61 6661
S6hel 43! 0 IPS11 A8 0 €69°T1 8661
6L9c$ S$ 0% Teses S 0$ LTSE$ L661
:s1o8euriA Juerdsuel],
210°09S$ 010°19% 0% S11°20S$ LOL19$ 0% TT8°€9S$ [eroqns
100°€9¢ LY8EE 0 60L°1¥T 12T°s¢ 0 0£6°9LT 6661
861°8€T €80°LT 0 12€%0T 601°9C 0 0€L°0€T 8661
€15°85$ 08$ 0$ $80°9S$ LL$ 0$ 791°06$ L661
:sooho1dwi juedsuel],
payioddnsu) orqemoreun  poupneu;)y payoddnsup) Ijqemoqeun  IqeMoV paue) SIed X J1epude)

sjmuAedIdAQ IBIIPIIA

 Jo g odeq
V XIANAddV

[1e13( SILIB[ES :€ Aqe],

AVIAAVANTTIVI ANV AHODHALVD LSOO A4 SL'INSHA LIANV

pue saLI033)e)



060°Tr$ LS990T$ 9SH°660°v'$ 6€T°0£S$ 7ST°907$ 6LV 0ST’ES 97$°980°8$ [€10],
0$ 0$ 9SY°660V$ 0$ 0% 0% 6S7°660v$ [ejorqng
0 0 815°99t°1 0 0 0 815°09°1 6661
0 0 €€9°T09°1 0 0 0 €€9°T09°T 8661
0$ 0$ SOE0E0°TS 0% 0$ 0$ SOE0E0°T$ L661
:payipneun)
v10TY1$ SLY1$ 0$ VLELLLS 0€8°1$ 0$ YOT6L1S [ejo)qug
S69°L8 0 0 LSTTIT 0 0 LSTTIT 6661
919°1¢ SLY1 0 76819 0€8°‘1 0 TTLE9 8661
€0LT$ 0% 0$ cTees 0$ 0% cTees L661
18350 Jusunreda(q 1OY1I0
9L0°00€$ 7815078 0$ 698°TSES TTHY0oTs 6LY0STES 99L°L08°E$ [ejoiqng
6LLET1 6LY°ES 0 TLL TP 168°LL 6L6°T9L r9°€86 6661
811°68 9L6°16 0 L8001 L98°C6 000°01%°1 569091 8661
6v1°L6$ LTL'6TS 0% 900°L01$ #99°C€$ 00S°‘LLOTS OLT‘LIT1$ L661
_ 181800 10211 Y10
parioddnsup) Jfqemofeuy  paypneu) payioddnsupy J[qemoqeun  SqeMoV pauwre) SIBdX Jepude)

sjymomAedIdAQ AIBIIPIIA

v Jo ¢ 9deq

V XIANAddV

[1e39( $150D 1PYQ :F IqEL,

AVIA AVANTTVI ANV AJODHALYD LSOO A4 SL'INSHY L1IdNV

pue s311089)8)



LTE9STS 0$ 0$ 799°181$ 0$ 0$ 799°181$
60509 0 0 Y6y vL 0 0 Y6y vL
9¢8pS 0 0 8S1°19 0 0 8S1°19
786°07$ 0% 0$ 010°9%$ 0% 0$ 010°9v$

[e0L
6661
8661
L661

payioddnsu Jjqemojeun

spuduAedIdAQ IRIIPIIA

v Jo y o3eq
V XIANAddV

paipneun pajroddnsuny djqemoreun - I[qeMo[V pawre))

[re)a( deds 100 :SIAqel

AVIA AVANTTVD ANV AJODALVD LSOD A4 SLTINSTA LIANV

183X Jepudfe)



APPENDIX B
Page 1 of 2

MEDICARE INTERMEDIARY COMMENTS

NORIDIAN* | Medicare

Administrative Services

P.O. Box 6720
Fargo, ND 58108-6720

January 28, 2005

Lori A, Ahlstrand

Regional Inspector General for Audit Services .

Department of Health and Human Services

Office of the Inspector General, Region IX

Office of Audit Services, 50 United Nations Plaza, RM 171
"San Francisco, California 94102-4912

Re:  Virginia Mason Medical Center (VMMC)
Audit of Organ Acquisition Costs for the period 1/1/97 through 12/31/99
Draft OIG Report Number: A-10-03-00010

Dear Ms. Ahlstrand:

We are in'receipt of your draft audit report dated December 2004, for VMMC organ acquisition costs
claimed for the period January 1, 1997 through December 31, 1999. Thank you for prov1d1ng us with
the draft report and the opportunity for comment prior to its publication.

Nond:an Admnustratlve Services (NAS) is the current fiscal intermediary for VMMC aid we have
“served in that capacity since October 1, 2004. We understand and support the mission of the Office of
Inspector General (OIG) to protect the integrity of Department of Health and Human Services
programs as well as the health and welfare of beneficiaries served by those programs. To this end,
NAS is committed to determining and ensuring that reimbursement for VMMC’s costs pertaining to
the acquisition of organs for transplant to Medicare beneficiaries complies with applicable Medicare
law, regulation, and Program instructions. .

NAS concurs with the OIG’s findings as indicated in the draft report. Specifically, NAS agrees:
» VMMC claimed $268,848 in unallowable costs which resulted in overpayments of $268,832;
and,
- ¢ VMMC did not provide adequate documentation to sipport $1,339,842 in costs claimed,

Furthermore, NAS agrees with the recommendations provided in the draft report. In that regard NAS
will:
* Reopen all affected cost reports and recover $268,832 in overpayments;
»  Determine the portion of $1,339,842 of unsupported costs and related Medicare payment of
$1,310,950 that is associated with allowable organ acquisition activities and recover the portion

defermined to he non-allowahle and/or unsunndrtahle:

CEATERS for MEDICARE % MEDICAD SERVICES /

A CMS Contracted Carrier/intermediary




APPENDIX B
Page 2 of 2

MEDICARE INTERMEDIARY COMMENTS

Ms. Lori A. Ahlstrand
January 28, 2005
page 2

¢ Initiate reopcnir;g reviews of organ acquisition costs claimed on VMMC’s cost reports for the cost
reporting periods ended December 31, 2000 and December to 31, 2001;

* Review in the current federal fiscal year costs claimed by VMMC relating to organ acquisition activities
for cost reporting period ended December 31, 2002;

*  Monitor future VMMC cost report claims for organ acquisition costs pertaining to the cost report periods
ended December 31, 2003 and December 31, 2004 subject to CMS approval and funding of this activity
for federal fiscal years 2006 and 2007; and,

*  Advise VMMC management to develop and maintain adequate time and other records and accounting
cantrols as necessary to ensure an accurate allocation and apportionment of organ acquisition costs to the
Medicare program.

Thank you for the valuable information contained in the report and the opportunity to comment on the findings
and recommendations contained therein,

Sincerely,

9‘4}/ ””"5""“‘% qén_

Ron Knorr
Audit Manager-WA/AK
Noridian Administrative Services, LLC




APPENDIX C

VIRGINIA MASON COMMENTS

Page 1 of 2

Madienl Uenter

Tersuary 14, 2005

Lo A. Ahlstrand
Regiohal Inspeotor Geneeal for Audit Services
ctmieit of Healfh and Hussan Services
Office of the Inspeciar Goneral, Region I{
Office of Mudit Services, 50 United Nations Plazs, RM 171
San Francisco, Cabiforniz 841024912

Re:  Virgthis Mazon Medics] Center
O Report Rumber: A-10-03-00010

Dear ¥z, Ahlsirand:

We are in receipt of your draft audit report dated Dccember 2004, far the Virginla Mason Medioal Center Organ
Acquisition Costs chaimed Box the period Jaswazy 1, 1997 theough December 31, 1999, In general, we agree
with most of the findings discussed in the draft sepect. Burther, mawmmmhfmmdsmmdemm
ekaﬂnpmumdwhamakca@mmp&maddmmm meeclﬁcaﬂy ' :

s We are working with our Medicars Iﬁbemmlﬁzry s make sppropriate adiustments for costs
detenmined to b vnallowsble costs claimed for organ weguisition. We acknowledge that fhere were
pertals ascenting erons and st cartain unallowsbla GostsWere claimed in etvor. ”

*  Waare currently working with our Medicare Tnisrmediary to detsrmine what portion of the
$1,339,842 identificd in the draft neport 52 vnsupporied vost ix assocdated with eliowable organ
anquisiticn costs. Wi have been unable to recondile our reoords 1 the “unsupported ather costs™
anvont of $530,23%, We are also onsbls to confiom the Intermediary’s software computation of the
alicged resulting Medicare overpayment aisount of 31,579, T82; therefors we have contacted owr
Medicare Inteomediary to provide us with the wppmtngdmmmmimmdm are warking with
thens lo verify e correct amounts, Wo are working with the Medicare Intermediary to detenmine a
nmethodalogy to i to peaperly and equitably allscate certain comts and floar space botweeon
allowable pre-transplant costs, nonallowsble post-transplunt costs, and odher cost centers related to
organ scquisifon. We will be working with the Intermediary to weelassify costs where appropriste.

+  We are aleo comrently working with oor Medicare Intermediary as they review sost repoct years
subscquent i thoee vovered by your report for kssues similar to those coversd by tha drafs andit
report

o Wewill wcxk with mMudnmhﬁenmd;ary m; ﬁrturq M@dacm cost report clajms fﬂroxgsm
acquisitivn co’sts.

»  Wehave developed and initinted mocounting controls and syst@mﬁ{mh as time studics) for
© Jocumenting ahd elaiming orgsn acquidsition couts, ad bave preseated fhem to onr Medicare
Tntermediary for neview and approvel, We will continus to closoty menitor these symicms and
provide sppropeiste and contiulng staff education.

11600 Nt Aveute

B, Box S0

Soank, WA ¥t
Felephone (2065 TG00




APPENDIX C
Page 2 of 2

VIRGINIA MASON COMMENTS

Virginia Masen would like to acknowledge the assistance snd mope}atim Yy your stafll They were professinal
and eourteous to all mvolved and very helpiul in providing suppestiong 1o snhance wur systems.

Sinvsreby,

T fie—

Vice President, Quality & Compliance
Virginia Mason Medical Copter






